
    RESOLUTION NO. __________ 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
CHULA VISTA APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE 
EXISTING AGREEMENT FOR DEVELOPING A TELEGRAPH 
CANYON CHANNEL NEXUS STUDY, BETWEEN THE CITY 
OF CHULA VISTA AND ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; 
AND APPROPRIATING $106,660 FROM THE AVAILABLE 
BALANCE OF THE TELEGRAPH CANYON DRAINAGE FEE 
FUND TO CIP DR203 “TELEGRAPH CANYON CHANNEL 
COMPLIANCE FEASIBILITY STUDY” 
 

WHEREAS, on August 11, 2015, by Resolution 2015-193, the City Council approved an 
agreement with Atkins, North America, Inc. in the amount of $175,000 to provide consultant 
services for developing a Telegraph Canyon Channel Nexus Study; and 

 
WHEREAS, as the consultant proceeded with the contract and study progressed, it 

became evident that additional work would be needed beyond what was defined in the original 
scope of work; and 

 
WHEREAS, the additional cost of $46,660 for a total amount of $221,660 of additional 

services proposed by the consultant to be performed under this first amendment are needed to 
incorporate additional improvement options in response to comments from resource agencies, 
perform additional drainage system analysis iterations and create 30% level design plans for the 
proposed drainage facilities; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Atkins North America, Inc.’s team have been responsive to City issues 

and project needs, and staff is satisfied with Atkins North America, Inc.’s performance; and 
 
WHEREAS, staff recommends appropriating an additional $106,660 to CIP DR203.  

From this amount, $46,660 is related to additional consultant costs and $60,000 to additional 
staff work in order for consultant to deliver the necessary 30% level design plans.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula 

Vista, that it approves the amendment to the agreement for developing a Telegraph Canyon 
Channel Nexus Study, between the City of Chula Vista and Atkins North America, Inc., in the 
form presented, with such minor modifications as may be required or approved by the City 
Attorney, a copy of which shall be kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk, and authorizes and 
directs the Mayor to execute same.  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it 

appropriates $106,660 to the CIP expense category of the Telegraph Canyon Drainage Fee Fund 
to CIP DR203. 

 
Presented by      Approved as to form by 
 
 
              
Richard A. Hopkins     Glen R. Googins 



Director of Public Works    City Attorney 


